

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

VAN BUREN CHARTER TOWNSHIP,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Docket No. 156018

v.

Court of Appeals No. 331789

VISTEON CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee,

Wayne County Circuit Court
LC No. 15-008778-CK
Hon. Muriel D. Hughes

**VISTEON CORPORATION'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
VAN BUREN CHARTER TOWNSHIP'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Michael C. Hammer (P41705)
Robert F. Rhoades (P28160)
Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)
Doron Yitzchaki (P72044)
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 223-3500

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Visteon
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY THE COURT..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

II. ARGUMENT4

 A. The Court of Appeals properly determined that this case was not ripe for
 declaratory judgment under MCR 2.605.4

 1. The Court of Appeals applied the right standards for ripeness.....4

 2. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the Township’s
 request for declaratory relief is not ripe.10

 B. The Court of Appeals properly interpreted the parties’ contract.15

III. CONCLUSION.....19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v Dir of Consumer & Indus Servs Dir</i> , 472 Mich 117; 693 NW2d 374 (2005), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Sch Dist Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Bank v Michigan Ed Ass'n-NEA</i> , 315 Mich App 496; 892 NW2d 1 (2016)	7, 12
<i>Breedsville v Columbia Twp</i> , 312 Mich 47; 19 NW2d 482 (1945)	8, 11
<i>Citizens for Common Sense in Gov't v Attorney General</i> , 243 Mich App 43; 620 NW2d 546 (2000).....	8
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 280 Mich App 273; 761 NW2d 210 (2008), aff'd in result only 482 Mich 960 (2008)	8
<i>Convergent Group Corp v County of Kent</i> , 266 F Supp 2d 647 (WD Mich, 2003).....	14
<i>Duncan v Michigan</i> , 300 Mich App 176; 832 NW2d 761 (2013)	1
<i>Flint v Consumers Power Co</i> , 290 Mich 305; 287 NW 475 (1939).....	6
<i>Haring Twp v City of Cadillac</i> , 290 Mich App 728; 811 NW2d 74 (2010), aff'd 490 Mich 987 (2012).....	11
<i>Haring Twp v City of Cadillac</i> , 490 Mich 987; 807 NW2d 163 (2012).....	9, 11
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Sch Dist Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010) passim	
<i>McDonald v Farm Bureau Ins Co</i> , 480 Mich 191; 747 NW2d 811 (2008).....	17
<i>Merkel v Long</i> , 368 Mich 1; 117 NW2d 130 (1962)	8, 13
<i>Michigan Chiropractic Council v Comm'r of Office of Fin & Ins Services</i> , 475 Mich 363; 716 NW2d 561 (2006), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Sch Dist Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)	passim
<i>Moynihan v West Coast Life Ins Co</i> , 607 F Supp 2d 1336 (SD Fla, 2009)	14, 17
<i>Muskegon Hts v Danigelis</i> , 253 Mich 260; 235 NW 83 (1931)	8, 11
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014), vacated on other grounds by <i>Davis v Michigan</i> , ___ US ___; 136 S Ct 1356 (2016).....	9
<i>Pontiac Police & Fire Retiree Prefunded Group Health & Ins Trust Bd of Trustees v City of Pontiac No 2</i> , 309 Mich App 611; 873 NW2d 783 (2015)	6

Recall Blanchard Comm v Sec'y of State, 146 Mich App 117; 380 NW2d 71 (1985) 6

Shavers v Attorney General, 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978) 2, 5, 7

State Hwy Comm'r v Gulf Oil Corp, 377 Mich 309; 140 NW2d 500 (1966)..... 6

U S Aviex Co v Travelers Ins Co, 125 Mich App 579; 336 NW2d 838 (1983)..... 11

UAW v Central Mich Univ Bd of Trustees, 295 Mich App 486; 815 NW2d 132 (2012)..... 12

Washburn v Michailoff, 240 Mich App 669; 613 NW2d 405 (2000)..... 13

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 15, 16

MCR 2.605..... 1, 9, 10

MCR 2.605(A)(1) 2, 4, 5

Treatises

13B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure—Jurisdiction, § 3532 (3d ed) 9

4 McQuillin Muni Corps, § 38:5 (3d ed) 3

5 Longhofer, Michigan Court Rules Practice, Forms (2d ed), § 109:1 7

Regulations

Treas Reg 1.141-4(e)(5)(i) 3
